
NA – Not applicable

Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l) – ppm is a measure of the concentration of a contaminant in water, one part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter (µg/l) - ppb is a measure of the concentration of a contaminant in water, one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) – picocuries per liter is a measure of the radioactivity in water.

Public Water System Identification Number (PWSID) – a unique identifier number assigned by the EPA.

Running Annual Average (RAA) – running annual arithmetic average computed monthly or quarterly.

Treatment Technique (TT) – A treatment technique is a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) - The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

All sources of drinking water are subject to potential contamination by substances that are naturally occurring or manmade. These substances can be microbes, inorganic or organic chemicals and radioactive substances. All drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

The table below includes only the contaminants that were detected by the laboratory. The laboratory did not detect most of the contaminants that EPA requires us to monitor.

SPIRIT LAKE WATER RESOURCE 2023 SAMPLE RESULTS							
Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Level Detected	Date	Unit Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Lead and Copper							
Copper	N	(90 th percentile) 0.54 20 samples All below A.L.	08/18/2021	ppm	1.3	A.L.=1.3	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
Disinfection Byproducts/Organics							
Chlorine	N	Range (0.7-0.8) Highest Level 0.8	2023	ppm	MRDLG =4	MRDL= 4	Water additive used to control microbes.
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) DBPs	N	Range (12.94-12.94) Highest Level 13	2023	ppb	NA	60	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) DBPs	N	Range (1.08-1.08) Highest Level 1	2023	ppb	NA	80	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants							
Arsenic	N	Range (8.09-8.09) Highest Level 8	2023	ppb	0	10	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	N	Range (0.131-0.131) Highest Level 0.131	2023	ppm	2	2	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	N	Range (3.95-3.95) Highest Level 3.95	2023	ppb	100	100	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	N	Range (0.144-0.144) Highest Level 0.144	2023	ppm	4	4	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive to promote strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	N	Range (0.058- 0.058) Highest Level 0.058	2023	ppm	10	10	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
--------------------------------------	---	--	------	-----	----	----	---

While your drinking water meets EPA’s standard for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA’s standard balances the current understanding of arsenic’s possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

EPA requires monitoring of over 80 drinking water contaminants. Those contaminants listed in the table above are the only contaminants detected in your drinking water.

Violations Table			
Chlorine			
Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MINOR	04/01/2023	06/30/2023	We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.
Ground Water Rule			
The Ground Water Rule specifies the appropriate use of disinfection while addressing other components of ground water systems to ensure public health protection.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FAILURE ADDRESS DEFICIENCY (GWR)	10/25/2014	2023	We failed to properly respond to a significant deficiency in our water system.

Seen in the table above, the Spirit Lake Water System had violations for calendar year 2023.

More Information About Certain Contaminants

Spirit Lake Water Resources monitors arsenic levels in our water system. EPA’s standard balances the current understanding of arsenic’s possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low-level arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The Spirit Lake Water Resources system is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your drinking water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, you should ask advice from your health care provider.

Some people who drink trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.
